
 

  

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

FY12 Brownfields Assessment, Revolving Loan Fund, and Cleanup (ARC) and 

Revolving Loan Fund Supplemental Funding Selections
 

Applicant Name Type of Grant Site Name Approved Total 
Funding 

Alabama 
Decatur, AL Assessment Community-wide $400,000 

Talladega, AL Assessment Community-wide $400,000 

Total Approved Funding $800,000 

Arizona 
Flagstaff, AZ Assessment Assessment Coalition $700,000 

White Mountain Apache Tribe, AZ Cleanup Former McNary Lumber Mill $200,000 

Yuma, AZ Assessment Community-wide $400,000 

Total Approved Funding $1,300,000 

California 
California Department of Toxic Substances Control RLF (S) Community-wide $400,000 

Chico, CA Assessment Community-wide $400,000 

City and County of San Francisco, CA Assessment Community-wide $400,000 

Emeryville, CA Cleanup Star Intersection Affordable Housing site $200,000 

Grass Valley, CA Assessment Village of South Auburn $200,000 

Humboldt County, CA RLF (S) Community-wide $300,000 

Sacramento, CA RLF (S) Community-wide $250,000 

Total Approved Funding $2,150,000 

Colorado 
Denver Urban Renewal Authority, CO Assessment Assessment Coalition $900,000 

Wheat Ridge, CO Assessment Community-wide $400,000 

Total Approved Funding $1,300,000 

FY12 Page 1May 2012 



  

   

    

    

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

FY12 Brownfields Assessment, Revolving Loan Fund, and Cleanup (ARC) and 

Revolving Loan Fund Supplemental Funding Selections
 

Applicant Name Type of Grant Site Name Approved Total 
Funding 

Connecticut 
Meriden, CT Cleanup 116 Cook Avenue Site $200,000 

Middletown, CT Cleanup Former Midstate Autobody $200,000 

Newtown, CT Cleanup Fairfield Hills Campus $200,000 

Preston, CT Assessment Former Norwich State Hospital property $200,000 

Cleanup Former Norwich State Hospital, 10 Riverview $200,000 
Way Parcel 

Cleanup Former Norwich State Hospital, 10 Route 12 $200,000 
Parcel 

Cleanup Former Norwich State Hospital, 14 Route 12 $200,000 
Parcel 

Regional Economic Xcelleration Developm. (REX), CT RLF (S) Community-wide $350,000 

Valley Council of Governments, CT RLF (S) Community-wide $350,000 

Valley Council of Governments, West Central Assessment Community-wide $400,000 
Connecticut 

Waterbury Development Corporation, CT Assessment Community-wide $400,000 

Total Approved Funding $2,900,000 

Florida 
Brooksville, FL Assessment Community-wide $400,000 

Casselberry, FL Cleanup Police Department property $200,000 

Orlando, FL Assessment Community-wide $400,000 

Total Approved Funding $1,000,000 

Georgia 
Atlanta, GA RLF (S) Community-wide $350,000 

DeKalb County, GA RLF Community-wide $900,000 

Total Approved Funding $1,250,000 

FY12 Page 2May 2012 



 

 

 

 

 

  

 

   

 

 

 

 

FY12 Brownfields Assessment, Revolving Loan Fund, and Cleanup (ARC) and 

Revolving Loan Fund Supplemental Funding Selections
 

Applicant Name Type of Grant Site Name Approved Total 
Funding 

Illinois 
Antioch, IL Assessment Community-wide Hazardous Substances $200,000 

Illinois EPA RLF (S) Community-wide $800,000 

Midlothian, IL Assessment Community-wide $400,000 

Ottawa, IL Assessment Community-wide $400,000 

Rockford, IL Cleanup Depot site $200,000 

Cleanup Former Tapco site $200,000 

Cleanup Lorden/Eclipse site $200,000 

South Suburban Mayors & Managers Association, IL RLF (S) Community-wide $500,000 

Stephenson County, IL Cleanup Former Mortuary site $200,000 

Total Approved Funding $3,100,000 

Indiana 
Clinton County, IN Assessment Community-wide $400,000 

Eastern Indiana Development District Assessment Assessment Coalition $540,000 

Indianapolis, IN Assessment Community-wide $400,000 

Cleanup Former National Malleable Castings Company $200,000 
Works site 

Kokomo, IN Assessment Assessment Coalition $600,000 

Logansport, IN Assessment Assessment Coalition $686,500 

Muncie, IN Assessment Assessment Coalition $591,600 

Noblesville, IN Assessment Assessment Coalition $400,000 

Union City, IN Assessment Assessment Coalition $600,000 

Total Approved Funding $4,418,100 

Kentucky 
Cumberland Valley Area Development District, Assessment Community-wide Hazardous Substances $200,000 
Southeastern Kentucky 

Kentucky Department for Environmental Protection RLF Community-wide $850,000 

Northern Kentucky Area Development District RLF Community-wide $850,000 

Total Approved Funding $1,900,000 

Louisiana 
Regional Planning Commission, Southeast Louisiana Assessment Community-wide $400,000 

Total Approved Funding $400,000 

FY12 Page 3May 2012 



 

 

  

  

  

  

   

 

 

 

FY12 Brownfields Assessment, Revolving Loan Fund, and Cleanup (ARC) and 

Revolving Loan Fund Supplemental Funding Selections
 

Applicant Name Type of Grant Site Name Approved Total 
Funding 

Maine 
Dover-Foxcroft Historical Society, Inc., ME Cleanup Central Hall $200,000 

Northern Maine Development Commission Assessment Community-wide $400,000 

Old Town, ME Cleanup Former Old Town Canoe Site - Lot 1 $200,000 

Cleanup Former Old Town Canoe Site - Lot 11 $200,000 

Cleanup Former Old Town Canoe Site - Lot 1B $200,000 

Piscataquis County Economic Development Council, RLF Community-wide $800,000 
ME 

Rockland, ME Assessment Community-wide $400,000 

Sanford, ME Assessment Community-wide $400,000 

Cleanup CGA, Incorporated Property $200,000 

Cleanup Future Sanford Transportation Center property $200,000 

Southern Maine Regional Planning Commission RLF (S) Community-wide $350,000 

Washington County Council of Governments, ME Assessment Community-wide $400,000 

Wilton, ME Cleanup Former Wilton Tanning Facility $200,000 

Total Approved Funding $4,150,000 

FY12 Page 4May 2012 



  

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

  

  

   

  

 

  

 

 

 

  

 

FY12 Brownfields Assessment, Revolving Loan Fund, and Cleanup (ARC) and 

Revolving Loan Fund Supplemental Funding Selections
 

Applicant Name Type of Grant Site Name Approved Total 
Funding 

Massachusetts 
Attleboro Redevelopment Authority, MA Cleanup Former American Metalcraft Property $200,000 

Cleanup Former Automatic Machines Products Company $200,000 
properties 

Berkshire Regional Planning Commission, MA RLF (S) Community-wide $250,000 

Boston, MA Cleanup Jackson Commons-1540 Columbus Avenue $200,000 

Cleanup Jackson Commons-1542R Columbus Avenue $200,000 

Chicopee, MA Assessment Community-wide Hazardous Substances $200,000 

Cleanup Former Uniroyal Tire Complex - Parcel # 147-09 $200,000 

Cleanup Former Uniroyal Tire Complex - Parcel #124-03 $200,000 

Cleanup Former Uniroyal Tire Complex - Parcel #124-11 $200,000 

Fall River, MA Assessment Community-wide $400,000 

Framingham, MA Assessment Community-wide $400,000 

Gloucester, MA Assessment Community-wide $400,000 

Holyoke, MA Cleanup Former Mountain Road Firing Range $200,000 

Lawrence, MA Assessment Community-wide $400,000 

Lee, MA Cleanup 25 School Street $100,000 

Merrimack Valley Planning Commission, MA Assessment Community-wide Hazardous Substances $200,000 

New Bedford, MA Cleanup 478 to 480 Union Street $200,000 

New Garden Park, Inc., Worcester, MA Cleanup Worcester Telegram & Gazette building $200,000 

North Brookfield, MA Cleanup 57 School Street site $200,000 

Ocean Alliance, Gloucester, MA Cleanup Tarr & Wonson Paint Factory $200,000 

Pioneer Valley Planning Commission, MA Assessment Community-wide $400,000 

Somerville, MA Cleanup Former Kiley Barrel property, Parcel 82-D-2 $200,000 

Cleanup Former Kiley Barrel property, Parcel 82-D-36 $200,000 

Cleanup Former Kiley Barrel property, Parcel 82-D-4 $200,000 

RLF (S) Community-wide $300,000 

United Neighbors of Lower Roxbury, MA Cleanup UNLR Community Cultural Center $200,000 

Westmass Area Development Corporation, Ludlow, Cleanup Ludlow Mills $200,000 
MA 

Worcester, MA RLF (S) Community-wide $300,000 

Total Approved Funding $6,750,000 

FY12 Page 5May 2012 



 

  

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

FY12 Brownfields Assessment, Revolving Loan Fund, and Cleanup (ARC) and 

Revolving Loan Fund Supplemental Funding Selections
 

Applicant Name Type of Grant Site Name Approved Total 
Funding 

Michigan 
Battle Creek, MI RLF Community-wide Hazardous Substances $650,000 

Downriver Community Conference, Southeastern Assessment Assessment Coalition $650,000 
Michigan 

Jackson, MI RLF (S) Community-wide $400,000 

Lansing Brownfield Redevelopment Authority, MI Assessment Community-wide $400,000 

Mecosta County, MI Assessment Community-wide $400,000 

Mt. Pleasant, MI Cleanup Former Mt. Pleasant Regional Center $200,000 

Wayne County (Michigan) RLF (S) Community-wide $500,000 

Total Approved Funding $3,200,000 

Minnesota 
Duluth Economic Development Authority, MN Cleanup Bayfront Lot D $200,000 

Duluth, MN RLF Community-wide $650,000 

Saint Paul Port Authority, MN Assessment Community-wide $400,000 

Cleanup Beacon Bluff Parcel 3-Central $200,000 

Cleanup Beacon Bluff Parcel 3-North $200,000 

Saint Paul, MN Cleanup Trillium Central site $200,000 

St. Paul Port Authority, MN RLF (S) Community-wide $800,000 

Total Approved Funding $2,650,000 

Mississippi 
Columbus, MS Assessment Community-wide $400,000 

Hernando, MS Assessment Community-wide $400,000 

McComb, MS Assessment Community-wide $400,000 

Total Approved Funding $1,200,000 

Missouri 
Missouri Environmental Improvement and Energy RLF (S) Community-wide $100,000 
Resources Authority 

St. Louis Development Corporation, MO Assessment Community-wide $400,000 

Total Approved Funding $500,000 

Montana 
Missoula, MT RLF (S) Community-wide $400,000 

Shelby, MT Cleanup Historic Rainbow Hotel $200,000 

Total Approved Funding $600,000 

FY12 Page 6May 2012 



 

   

 

 

 

  

 

  

 

 

    

 

    

 

FY12 Brownfields Assessment, Revolving Loan Fund, and Cleanup (ARC) and 

Revolving Loan Fund Supplemental Funding Selections
 

Applicant Name Type of Grant Site Name Approved Total 
Funding 

New Hampshire 
Franklin, NH Cleanup Former Guay's Garage property $200,000 

Tilton, NH Cleanup Former Ernie's Auto Sales Property $200,000 

Total Approved Funding $400,000 

New Jersey 
Jersey City Redevelopment Agency, NJ Assessment Grand Jersey Brownfield Development Area $350,000 

Cleanup 441 Ocean Avenue site $200,000 

Cleanup 443 Ocean Avenue site $200,000 

RLF Community-wide $928,090 

Newark, NJ Cleanup Empire Street site $200,000 

Cleanup Former Northern NJ Oil, Lot 12, South Yard site $200,000 

Cleanup Former Stacor site $200,000 

Total Approved Funding $2,278,090 

New York 
New York, NY RLF Community-wide Hazardous Substances $650,000 

Niagara County, NY RLF (S) Community-wide $200,000 

Ogdensburg, NY Assessment Community-wide $320,000 

Total Approved Funding $1,170,000 

North Carolina 
Cooleemee, NC Assessment Cooleemee Cotton Mill/Stokes County Yarn $200,000 

Company 

Greenville, NC Assessment Community-wide Hazardous Substances $200,000 

Havelock, NC Assessment Community-wide $400,000 

Hickory, NC Assessment Community-wide $400,000 

Land-of-Sky Regional Council, NC RLF (S) Community-wide $300,000 

Wilson, NC Assessment Community-wide Hazardous Substances $200,000 

Total Approved Funding $1,700,000 

North Dakota 
Turtle Mountain Band of Chippewa Indians, ND Cleanup Abandoned Tribal Administration Building $200,000 

Total Approved Funding $200,000 

FY12 Page 7May 2012 



 

  

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

  

 

FY12 Brownfields Assessment, Revolving Loan Fund, and Cleanup (ARC) and 

Revolving Loan Fund Supplemental Funding Selections
 

Applicant Name Type of Grant Site Name Approved Total 
Funding 

Ohio 
Lockland, OH Assessment Community-wide Hazardous Substances $200,000 

Lorain Port Authority, OH Assessment Community-wide $400,000 

Newark, OH Assessment Community-wide Hazardous Substances $200,000 

Northeast Ohio Four County Regional Planning & Assessment Assessment Coalition $600,000 
Development Organization 

Ottawa County, OH Assessment Community-wide $400,000 

Toledo, OH Assessment Assessment Coalition $800,000 

Vinton Baptist Church, Vinton, OH Cleanup Field of Hope Community Campus $200,000 

Total Approved Funding $2,800,000 

Oklahoma 
Oklahoma City, OK Assessment Core to Shore Park site $350,000 

Total Approved Funding $350,000 

Oregon 
Eugene, OR Assessment Assessment Coalition $680,200 

Northeast Oregon Economic Development District Assessment Community-wide $400,000 

Oregon Business Development Department RLF (S) Community-wide $700,000 

Troutdale, OR Assessment Troutdale Riverfront Redevelopment Site $200,000 

Vernonia, OR Assessment Community-wide $200,000 

Total Approved Funding $2,180,200 

Pennsylvania 
Allentown, PA RLF (S) Community-wide $365,000 

Lycoming County, PA Assessment Assessment Coalition $550,000 

Norristown, PA Assessment Community-wide $400,000 

North Side Industrial Development Company, Inc., PA Assessment Assessment Coalition $500,000 

Northampton County, PA RLF Community-wide $650,000 

Philadelphia Authority for Industrial Development, PA Cleanup Transmontaigne property $200,000 

Cleanup U.S. Gypsum property $200,000 

RLF Community-wide Petroleum $1,000,000 

Turtle Creek Valley Council of Governments, PA Assessment Assessment Coalition $600,000 

Total Approved Funding $4,465,000 

Puerto Rico 
Desarrollo Integral del Sur, Inc., PR Assessment Assessment Coalition $1,000,000 

Total Approved Funding $1,000,000 

May 2012 FY12 Page 8 



  

 
 

 

    

   

 

 

  

 

  

 

 

 

  

 

FY12 Brownfields Assessment, Revolving Loan Fund, and Cleanup (ARC) and 

Revolving Loan Fund Supplemental Funding Selections
 

Applicant Name Type of Grant Site Name Approved Total 
Funding 

Rhode Island 
Blackstone Valley Community Action Program, Cleanup Former Laurel Hill Playground $200,000 
Pawtucket, RI 

Mosaico Business and Community Development Cleanup Bristol Industrial Park $200,000 
Corporation, Bristol, RI 

Paul Cuffee School, Providence, RI Cleanup Former Living Room Nightclub Site, Parcel A $200,000 

Cleanup Former Living Room Nightclub Site, Parcel B $200,000 

Rhode Island Department of Environmental Assessment Community-wide $400,000 
Management 

Total Approved Funding $1,200,000 

South Carolina 
Allendale County, SC Assessment Community-wide $400,000 

Greenwood, SC Assessment Community-wide $300,000 

South Carolina Department of Health & RLF (S) Community-wide $300,000 
Environmental Control 

Union County, SC Assessment Community-wide $400,000 

Total Approved Funding $1,400,000 

South Dakota 
Standing Rock Sioux Tribe, SD Cleanup Smee School Teacher's Quarters $200,000 

Total Approved Funding $200,000 

Texas 
Irving, TX Assessment Community-wide $400,000 

Texarkana, TX RLF Community-wide $900,000 

Total Approved Funding $1,300,000 

Utah 
Salt Lake City Corporation, UT Assessment Community-wide $301,865 

Salt Lake County, UT RLF Community-wide $1,000,000 

Utah State University, Brigham City, UT Cleanup Former Bushnell Army Hospital/Intermountain $200,000 
Indian School 

Total Approved Funding $1,501,865 

FY12 Page 9May 2012 



   

  

 

  

 

 

  

 

 
 

 

 

 

FY12 Brownfields Assessment, Revolving Loan Fund, and Cleanup (ARC) and 

Revolving Loan Fund Supplemental Funding Selections
 

Applicant Name Type of Grant Site Name Approved Total 
Funding 

Vermont 
Bellows Falls Historical Society, Inc., VT Cleanup Bellows Falls Historic Riverfront Park and Trail $200,000 

System 

Rutland Regional Planning Commission, Rutland Assessment Community-wide Hazardous Substances $200,000 
County, VT 

Southern Windsor County RPC, VT RLF (S) Community-wide $300,000 

Springfield Regional Development Corporation, VT Cleanup Former Jones and Lamson Plant #1 $200,000 

Vermont Agency of Commerce & Community RLF (S) Community-wide $350,000 
Development 

Total Approved Funding $1,250,000 

Virginia 
Waynesboro, VA Assessment Community-wide $400,000 

Total Approved Funding $400,000 

Washington 
Bremerton Housing Authority, WA Cleanup former Bay Vista Landfill $200,000 

Kent, WA Assessment Community-wide Hazardous Substances $200,000 

Assessment Community-wide Petroleum $200,000 

Total Approved Funding $600,000 

West Virginia 
Business Development Corporation of the Northern Cleanup Former Taylor, Smith, and Taylor Pottery site $200,000 
Panhandle, Chester, WV 

Charles Town, WV RLF Community-wide $650,000 

Total Approved Funding $850,000 

FY12 Page 10 May 2012 



    

    

 

  

 

 

 

  

 

FY12 Brownfields Assessment, Revolving Loan Fund, and Cleanup (ARC) and 

Revolving Loan Fund Supplemental Funding Selections
 

Applicant Name Type of Grant Site Name Approved Total 
Funding 

Wisconsin 
Madison, WI Assessment Community-wide $400,000 

Cleanup 800 North Block of East Washington Avenue -- $200,000 
North Site 

Cleanup 800 North Block of East Washington Avenue -- $200,000 
South Site 

Marathon County, WI Assessment Community-wide Hazardous Substances $200,000 

Assessment Community-wide Petroleum $200,000 

Milwaukee Redevelopment Authority (RACM) RLF (S) Community-wide $200,000 

Neenah, WI Assessment Community-wide Hazardous Substances $200,000 

Assessment Community-wide Petroleum $200,000 

Redevelopment Authority of the City of Milwaukee, WI Cleanup Century City - Area B $200,000 

Cleanup Century City - Area C $200,000 

Cleanup Esser Paint site $200,000 

Wausau, WI Cleanup Former Cloverbelt Coop Services Site $200,000 

Wauwatosa, WI Assessment Community-wide Hazardous Substances $200,000 

Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources Assessment Assessment Coalition $500,000 

RLF (S) Community-wide $900,000 

Total Approved Funding $4,200,000 

Wyoming 
Dubois, WY Cleanup Town of Dubois Sawmill Site $200,000 

Total Approved Funding $200,000 

FY12 Page 11 May 2012 


